

Press Release:

**SCBX Reports 2Q26 Net Profit of THB 11,117 Million, Up 9% qoq
Diversified Business Portfolio Cushions Impact of Declining Interest Rates**

Bangkok, July 21, 2026: SCB X Public Company Limited reported a net profit of THB 11,117 million for the second quarter of 2026, an increase of 9.0% from the previous quarter, supported by improved net interest income and a significant increase in investment and trading income. The results reflect the resilience of SCBX's business model, which combines the strengths of its banking business (Gen 1), consumer and digital finance business (Gen 2), and platform and technology business (Gen 3) to build diversified revenue streams and balanced risk management amid a declining interest rate environment. Compared with the same period last year, however, net profit declined 13.1%.

Diversified revenue structure underpins resilient performance

Net interest income stood at THB 27,306 million, up 2.0% qoq but down 10.2% yoy, reflecting pressure on net interest margin (NIM) following the policy rate cuts during 2025–2026, while loan growth remained largely flat compared with the end of last year, reflecting prudent new lending across the Group. On the other hand, the Group's diversified revenue structure helped cushion the impact of the declining rate environment. Fee and other income stood at THB 11,365 million, up 14.8% yoy, driven by continued growth in the wealth management business through Group Wealth Synergy — including SCB WEALTH Credit Card by CardX, which connects wealth services with everyday spending, and the expansion of global investment offerings through InnovestX. Investment and trading income stood at THB 2,552 million, down 21.2% yoy but up significantly by 349.1% qoq, mainly driven by improved gains from the Bank's investment portfolio.

Sustained cost discipline across the Group

Operating expenses amounted to THB 17,042 million, down 2.2% yoy, resulting in a cost-to-income ratio of 41.3%. This reflects sustained cost management discipline through a range of measures, including process efficiency improvements, optimized resource management, expense restructuring aligned with the business environment, and the adoption of artificial intelligence and automation across the workflows of Group companies, amid revenue pressure from the declining interest rate environment.

Targeted customer support alongside robust asset quality

Group companies continued to provide ongoing and targeted assistance to customers through the "Khun Su, Rao Chuay" (You Fight, We Help) program and debt restructuring for customers with recovery potential, alongside proactive asset quality management. The non-performing loan (NPL) ratio stood at 3.17% at the end of the quarter, improving from 3.23% in the previous quarter. Provisions declined 5.3% yoy, while the coverage ratio remained strong at 158.6% and the capital adequacy ratio remained robust at 18.6%.

Arthid Nanthawithaya, Chief Executive Officer of SCBX, commented:

"In the second quarter of 2026, the Thai economy continued to face pressure from an uncertain macroeconomic environment, with an uneven recovery and household debt remaining at elevated levels. Against this backdrop, SCBX has remained committed to quality growth across the Group. The strong growth of our wealth management business reflects our customers' confidence and the success of elevating our services with technology and artificial intelligence. We believe that supporting our customers and business operators through this challenging period is part of helping the country's economy recover on a sustainable basis.

As for BankX Public Company Limited — another strategic step for the Group in extending our accumulated technology and AI capabilities into a new business — we are preparing across all dimensions, with the highest priority placed on system stability and customer experience. BankX will embed AI across its operations, from infrastructure to core processes, products, and customer engagement, in order to deliver personalized services and support broader financial inclusion, which will in turn help drive the sustainable growth of the Thai economy."

SCBX – Financial Highlight

				(Consolidated)	
Unit: Baht million	2Q26	% qoq	% yoy	1H26	% yoy
Income	41,223	4.9%	-5.3%	80,534	-6.8%
NII	27,306	2.0%	-10.2%	54,087	-12.0%
Fee and others	11,365	-5.0%	14.8%	23,327	16.3%
Investment and trading income	2,552	349.1%	-21.2%	3,120	-36.8%
Operating Expenses	17,042	2.3%	-2.2%	33,704	-2.2%
Pre-Provision Operating Profit	24,181	6.8%	-7.4%	46,830	-9.9%
Expected credit loss	9,571	4.6%	-5.3%	18,720	-4.9%
Net Profit	11,117	9.0%	-13.1%	21,312	-15.7%
Loans	2,404,582	-1.1%	0.4%	2,404,582	0.4%
Total Assets	3,695,600	-1.6%	5.4%	3,695,600	5.4%
Deposits	2,628,411	-0.7%	6.6%	2,628,411	6.6%
ROE	9.0%	0.8%	-1.4%	8.7%	-1.7%
ROA	1.2%	0.1%	-0.3%	1.2%	-0.3%
NIM on Earning Assets	3.04%	0.05%	-0.55%	3.05%	-0.57%
Cost to Income Ratio	41.3%	-1.1%	1.3%	41.9%	2.0%
Loan to Deposit Ratio (Bank-only)	86.6%	-0.3%	-4.4%	86.6%	-4.4%
NPL%	3.17%	-0.06%	-0.14%	3.17%	-0.14%
NPLs	91,934	-3.8%	-4.4%	91,934	-4.4%
Coverage Ratio (Total Allowance to NPLs)	158.6%	-3.7%	-0.1%	158.6%	-0.1%
CAR	18.6%	0.6%	-0.4%	18.6%	-0.4%
Regulatory Capital	461,251	2.5%	1.3%	461,251	1.3%

Management Discussion and Analysis

For the second quarter and first half ended June 30, 2026

IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER:

Information contained in this document has been prepared from several sources and SCB X Public Company Limited ("SCBX") makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, correctness, completeness, adequacy or freedom from defect of any kind of such information and SCBX, its affiliates, and their respective controlling persons, directors, officers, and employees shall have no liability whatsoever in relation to such information. Any views contained in this document are based on financial, economic, market and other conditions prevailing as at the date of this document. SCBX does not intend, and therefore shall not be held responsible, to update any and all the information contained in this document. However, SCBX reserves the right to amend this document at any time. Any forward-looking statements are subject to change as a result of market conditions, and the final result may be different to that indicated. In addition, this document does not constitute or form part of, and should also not be construed as an offer, solicitation or invitation for any transaction whatsoever and does not take into account any particular investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the recipient.

Executive Summary

Thailand's economy showed signs of stabilization during the second quarter of 2026 as external pressures from the Middle East conflict gradually eased and energy prices retreated from earlier peaks. The improvement in the external environment, combined with stronger-than-expected economic activity in the first quarter and continued government support measures, supported overall economic momentum. Nevertheless, the recovery remained uneven across sectors, with domestic demand continuing to face headwinds from elevated household debt, weak purchasing power, and tighter credit conditions. According to the latest assessment by SCB Economic Intelligence Center (SCB EIC), Thailand's GDP is projected to expand by approximately 2.0% in 2026, revised upward from earlier projections, reflecting the partial normalization of energy markets, resilient export performance, and fiscal support measures.

The external sector remained an important driver of growth during the quarter. Export activity continued to benefit from strong demand for technology-related products, particularly electronics and components linked to global AI and data-center investment cycles. Thai exports expanded at a stronger-than-expected pace in the first five months of the year. Foreign direct investment and investment related to technology infrastructure continued to support selected sectors of the economy, although export growth remained concentrated in specific industries, highlighting the uneven nature of the recovery across the broader manufacturing sector.

While the easing of energy prices helped alleviate some pressure on businesses and households, the lagged impact of earlier increases in production and transportation costs continued to weigh on economic activity. Household spending remained constrained by high debt burdens and modest income growth, while many SMEs continued to face challenges from weaker domestic demand, elevated operating costs, and limited access to financing. As a result, the economic recovery remained uneven, with growth concentrated in large corporates and sectors benefiting from technology investment, digital infrastructure expansion, and foreign capital inflows, while smaller businesses and lower-income households continued to experience financial stress. Inflationary pressures remained elevated

compared with the beginning of the year due to the gradual pass-through of higher energy and production costs, although moderating energy prices reduced the likelihood of a more severe inflation shock. Against this backdrop, the Monetary Policy Committee maintained benchmark policy rate at 1.0%, viewing current monetary conditions as appropriately supportive of economic recovery while remaining consistent with medium-term price stability. SCB EIC also expects the policy rate to remain unchanged for the remainder of 2026.

Looking ahead, Thailand's economic outlook will be driven by the recovery in tourism, ongoing technology-related exports, and government stimulus measures. However, this outlook faces headwinds from potential U.S. tariff measures, geopolitical risks, and domestic structural challenges.

SCBX delivered a resilient operating performance in 2Q26, successfully navigating a prolonged economic downturn, a lower interest rate environment, and ongoing market volatility. The Group reported a net profit of Baht 11.1 billion, down 13.1% yoy, primarily due to softer net interest income following multiple policy rate cuts amid subdued loan growth at both SCB Bank (Gen 1) and consumer finance portfolio companies (Gen 2), as well as lower investment income resulting from unfavorable and volatile market conditions.

Fee income growth, led by wealth management, continued to be the standout performer in the quarter, partially offsetting revenue headwinds. The resilience of the wealth management business is backed by strong fundamentals: sustained net inflows, expanding AUM, and high client engagement. Strategically, this momentum was supported by our shift toward a dedicated advisory model and the deployment of advanced AI tools to deliver hyper-personalized portfolio management at scale, amplified by group-wide Wealth Synergy initiatives – notably the co-branded SCB Wealth Credit Card by CardX and expanded global investment access through InnovestX. Combined with disciplined risk management, prudent provisioning, and continued cost efficiency initiatives across the Group, these factors supported the Group's earnings resilience during the quarter. For 1H26, SCBX reported a net profit of Baht 21.3 billion, down 15.7% yoy.

Loan volumes increased by 2.2% year-to-date but declined by 1.1% qoq. The ytd growth was driven by selective expansion in corporate lending within Gen 1, while growth in Gen 2 was mainly supported by CardX and MONIX. In the current operating environment, the Group remains focused on maintaining portfolio quality and optimizing risk-adjusted returns, prioritizing high-quality loan origination to support sustainable growth and long-term asset quality resilience. At the same time, portfolio companies across the Group continued to provide comprehensive and targeted support to customers affected by challenging economic conditions through the “You Fight, We Help” debt relief program and restructuring solutions for borrowers with long-term recovery potential.

Beyond the quarter's financial performance, the Group's virtual bank, BankX, represents another strategic step in extending SCBX's accumulated technology and AI capabilities into new businesses. Preparations are progressing across all dimensions, with the highest priority placed on system stability and customer experience. BankX intends to integrate AI into its operations from the infrastructure level — across core banking processes, product development, and customer engagement — to deliver personalized services and support broader financial inclusion.

In line with our emphasis on improving asset quality, the Group accelerated proactive portfolio management initiatives this quarter, including targeted write-offs and NPL sales to clear legacy exposures. As a result, although new NPL formation was temporarily higher, the overall portfolio remains highly manageable, with the headline NPL ratio declining slightly to 3.17%. Credit costs printed at 157 bps in 1H26 — marginally above our 135-155 bps target range—reflecting our conservative risk posture and a prudent management overlay (MO) at Gen 2 portfolio companies. Moving forward, the Group's disciplined underwriting, active monitoring, and enhanced collection capabilities ensure that the portfolio is well-positioned to navigate a softer economic environment while safeguarding long-term asset quality.

Looking ahead, SCBX expects a persistently challenging operating environment in the second half amid market volatility, lower interest rates, and elevated household debt levels. The Group will remain focused on selective growth by prioritizing high-quality lending opportunities and risk-adjusted returns, while the Group's wealth management business continues to be a key growth driver through deeper client engagement and the expansion of recurring fee income. Concurrently, SCBX is intensifying its collection and recovery capabilities, including active debt collection on written-off accounts. Combined with disciplined underwriting, these rigorous efforts will help preserve portfolio resilience and support sustainable growth.

Portfolio companies update

Gen 1 business update

SCB Bank

In 2Q26, SCB maintained resilient operating performance amid a persistently challenging economic environment and volatile financial markets, with the policy rate held at 1.0% following five cuts since October 2024 and a recovery that remained uneven across customer segments. Loan growth remained selective as the Bank continued to prioritize credit quality and risk-adjusted returns while strengthening its deposit franchise. During the quarter, Mr. Sarut Ruttanaporn assumed the role of CEO of SCB Bank, effective May 1, 2026, as previously announced, marking a smooth completion of the Group's planned leadership transition.

Wealth-related businesses continued to perform strongly, supported by healthy demand of investment products, RM productivity and higher customer engagement. During the quarter, SCB deepened its wealth ecosystem across three fronts: (i) the launch of "SANSIRI x SCB WEALTH Curated with WEALTH-MASTERY", a first-of-its-kind collaboration with leading property developer Sansiri that connects wealth advisory, portfolio solutions, and liquidity planning with luxury living privileges across 37 participating luxury residential projects; (ii) the launch of SCBGOFIX(A), an actively managed global fixed-income fund by SCB Asset Management, with BlackRock serving as the appointed investment manager, broadening the product shelf amid sustained demand for global fixed income; and (iii) nationwide capability building for Relationship Managers serving the Prime segment, anchored on

converting deposit customers into first-time investors and deepening investment share of wallet among existing clients.

Net interest income remained under pressure from the declining interest rate environment amid selective loan growth. The Bank partially mitigated these headwinds through active balance sheet management and the continued expansion of its investment portfolio. Non-interest income was supported by strong wealth management fees, although this was partly offset by lower investment gains from bond sales amid softer capital markets activity compared with the previous year.

Asset quality remained manageable. The Bank maintained prudent provisioning and further strengthened its collection and recovery capabilities to navigate the challenging macroeconomic environment. Consequently, the NPL ratio stood at 2.96%, while the NPL coverage ratio remained robust at 155.2%. Management continued to balance strategic investments in technology and AI transformation with disciplined cost management.

For the remainder of 2026, SCB remains focused on safeguarding asset quality, expanding wealth-related revenue streams, accelerating debt recovery initiatives, and enhancing AI-enabled operating efficiency, while maintaining disciplined capital and liquidity management.

Gen 2 business update

CardX

CardX delivered a strong improvement in profitability during 2Q26, supported by better portfolio quality, enhanced collection effectiveness, disciplined cost management and continued benefits from the integration of the wealth credit card business. Profitability improved across major product segments. During the quarter, Mr. Quibin Fan assumed the role of CEO, effective May 1, 2026, as previously announced, succeeding Mr. Sarut Ruttanaporn.

Revenue growth remained moderate amid a cautious consumer environment and a selective new-customer acquisition strategy. Management continued to focus on higher-quality customer segments, increased utilization among existing customers and deeper wealth customer penetration. Non-interest income benefited from wealth card-related activities and partnership initiatives. During the quarter, CardX further expanded its premium lifestyle ecosystem through partnerships across luxury retail, hospitality, dining and travel. Meanwhile, its integration with PointX continued to drive more consistent point redemption and everyday engagement across the Group's 17-million-customer base.

Total loans grew 10.8% yoy, primarily due to the transfer of the wealth credit card portfolio from SCB Bank, and remained broadly stable qoq at Baht 97 billion. Asset quality improved meaningfully during the quarter, leading to lower gross credit costs across key portfolios and reflecting improved underwriting outcomes and stronger collection performance. Consequently, the NPL ratio declined for a fourth consecutive quarter to 3.4% in 2Q26 from 3.6% in 1Q26. Recovery income remained an important focus, supported by ongoing investments in collection infrastructure, enhanced litigation capabilities, and continued improvements in the recovery operating model. CardX continued investing

in digital capabilities, AI-driven customer engagement and collection transformation initiatives to improve operating leverage and support long-term profitability targets.

AutoX

AutoX continued executing its turnaround strategy during 2Q26, focusing on portfolio stabilization, prudent loan growth and foundational capability building. New loan originations remained subdued as underwriting standards were tightened and approval processes became more selective. While this weighed on short-term growth, the credit quality of newly originated vintages improved substantially, reflecting the effectiveness of revised credit policies and credit risk framework introduced during AutoX's shift toward behavior-based, lower-risk lending.

At the same time, the company continued evaluating and addressing legacy portfolio risks through more targeted resolution and recovery strategies. AutoX also accelerated investments in data infrastructure, credit scoring, AI-enabled loan origination capabilities, and process automation, while strengthening the Ngern Chaiyo franchise through nationwide marketing.

Despite ongoing portfolio cleanup and transformation, management views these investments as essential to building a more scalable, resilient, and profitable operating model. As of 2Q26, loan outstanding stood at Baht 45 billion, down slightly by 1.2% from the previous quarter.

MONIX

MONIX continued to deliver solid performance in 2Q26 and remained one of the strongest-performing growth businesses within the SCBX portfolio, underpinned by its differentiated digital lending model on the FINNIX platform, disciplined risk management and data-driven underwriting.

The company maintained disciplined portfolio quality management amid a K-shaped economic recovery that continues to challenge lower-income households, particularly freelancers, informal workers, and first-time borrowers within its target segment. By leveraging advanced analytics and alternative data, MONIX further enhanced customer selection and underwriting effectiveness, supporting sustainable portfolio growth while maintaining risk discipline.

Looking ahead, MONIX remains well positioned to capture opportunities in Thailand's digital consumer lending market. The company continues to balance growth, profitability and asset quality while advancing SCBX's financial inclusion strategy through technology-driven lending solutions.

As of 2Q26, total loans increased 31.0% yoy and 14.2% ytd to Baht 19.7 billion, extending momentum from Baht 18.5 billion at end of 1Q26.

Gen 3 business update**SCB 10X**

SCB 10X remained focused on long-term value creation through investments in emerging technologies, digital innovation, and venture capital opportunities across global markets, executing a disciplined investment strategy in support of SCBX's future growth engines. Building on its 2Q26 investment in Gradient Fund V — a leading AI-focused early-stage venture fund providing visibility into more than 1,800 AI companies annually — the Company continued to deploy capital selectively into deep-tech opportunities through CVC Fund 2. As of end-June 2026, assets under management stood at USD 520 million (end-March 2026: USD 521 million), reflecting a slight decrease due to an investment exit.

SCB 10X continues to be recognized as one of the leading venture capital platforms in the region and remains an important strategic contributor to SCBX's innovation agenda. SCB 10X received multiple international awards, including the Future Trends Awards 2026 – The Most Innovative, International Business Magazine Awards 2026 – Best Investment in AI Startups (APAC), Global Business & Finance Magazine Awards 2026 – Best AI & Deep Tech Investment Firm (Thailand), Gazet International Annual Awards 2026 – Excellence in Venture Capital & Startup Investment (Thailand), and Most Influential CEO Awards 2026 – AI Global Media. SCB 10X will continue to pursue selective investment opportunities in high-potential technology sectors, maintain disciplined portfolio management and support the Group's AI, digital and innovation strategies.

2026 Guidance

Loan growth expanded 2.2% ytd in 1H26, tracking within the Group's low-to-mid single-digit guidance. Expansion is deliberately selective, as management prioritizes asset quality and risk-adjusted returns over volume in a challenging environment. Looking ahead, the Group will maintain this cautious growth posture, waiting for more definitive visibility of a macroeconomic recovery in the second half before adjusting its pace.

Net interest margin (NIM) stood at 3.05% in 1H26, tracking within the Group's full-year guidance range of 3.0-3.2%. This baseline was secured through disciplined balance sheet execution and active funding optimization. Moving forward, the Group's strict focus on high-quality credit segments rather than aggressive high-yield expansion will likely anchor the margin toward the lower bound of the guidance range.

Fee income surged 16.3% yoy, driven by wealth management, lending-related fees, and transactional banking. This strong performance tracks comfortably ahead of the Group's mid-to-high single-digit full-year guidance, anchoring confidence in achieving the 2026 target barring any severe macroeconomic shocks. Looking into the second half, while the annual target remains firmly secured, the ability to sustain this exceptionally strong growth momentum will be largely contingent upon the external investment environment.

The cost-to-income ratio printed at 41.9% in 1H26, well within the guided low-to-mid 40s range. To counteract near-term revenue headwinds within net interest income (NII), management is implementing a strict expense-tightening mandate across the Group. By maximizing structural cost efficiencies and rigorously monitoring discretionary spending, management aims to ensure that the cost trajectory stays securely aligned with full-year guidance.

Credit cost amounted to 157 basis points, slightly above the upper end of the 135–155 basis points guidance range, reflecting a proactive provisioning adjustment to reinforce portfolio safety margins rather than a shift in fundamental asset quality. SCBX expects the current credit cost trajectory to broadly align with the upper end of the Group's guidance range, supported by ongoing portfolio monitoring and disciplined risk management practices.

2026 Targets	SCBX (Consolidated)	1H26
Loan Growth (ytd)	Low-to-mid single digit	2.2%
Net Interest Margin (NIM)	3.0-3.2%	3.05%
Fee Income Growth (yoy)	Mid-to-high single digit	16.3%
Cost to Income Ratio	Low-to-mid 40s	41.9%
Credit cost (bps)	135-155 bps	157

SCBX Performance in 2Q26 (consolidated)

SCBX reported an unreviewed consolidated **net profit** of Baht 11,117 million in 2Q26, a decrease of 13.1% yoy from Baht 12,786 million in 2Q25. The decline was primarily driven by lower net interest income following policy rate cuts and subdued loan growth, as well as reduced investment gains amid volatile market conditions. These headwinds were partially offset by strong fee income growth, led by wealth management activities, reflecting higher client investment activity and continued growth in assets under management. In addition, lower expected credit losses and reduced operating expenses, supported by disciplined cost management and ongoing efficiency initiatives, helped sustain the Group's earnings resilience during the quarter.

Compared with 1Q26, SCBX's net profit increased 9.0% qoq, primarily driven by stronger investment and trading income, along with higher net interest income. These positive contributions more than offset lower fee income as well as higher expected credit losses and increased operating expenses.

For the **first half of 2026**, SCBX reported a net profit of Baht 21,312 million, a decrease of 15.7% yoy from Baht 25,288 million in 1H25. The decline was primarily attributable to lower net interest income, as well as lower investment gains. These headwinds were partially offset by strong fee income growth, together with lower expected credit losses and reduced operating expenses.

Table 1. Net Profit and Total Comprehensive Income

Unit: Baht million	2Q26	% qoq	% yoy	1H26	% yoy
Net interest income	27,306	2.0%	-10.2%	54,087	-12.0%
Fee and others	11,365	-5.0%	14.8%	23,327	16.3%
Investment and trading income	2,552	349.1%	-21.2%	3,120	-36.8%
Total operating income	41,223	4.9%	-5.3%	80,534	-6.8%
Operating expenses	17,042	2.3%	-2.2%	33,704	-2.2%
Pre-provision operating profit	24,181	6.8%	-7.4%	46,830	-9.9%
Expected credit loss	9,571	4.6%	-5.3%	18,720	-4.9%
Income tax	3,272	9.0%	8.1%	6,273	-4.5%
Non-controlling interests	221	-27.4%	12.8%	525	20.5%
Net profit (attributable to shareholders of the Company)	11,117	9.0%	-13.1%	21,312	-15.7%
Other comprehensive income (loss)	2,158	NM	NM	(1,891)	NM
Total comprehensive income	13,275	116.0%	56.2%	19,421	-11.8%
ROAE	9.0%			8.7%	
ROAA	1.2%			1.2%	

NM denotes “not meaningful”

Income statement for the second quarter and first half ended June 30, 2026

(Consolidated basis)

Table 2. Net interest income

Unit: Baht million	2Q26	% qoq	% yoy	1H26	% yoy
Interest income	35,751	1.4%	-10.0%	71,000	-11.6%
Loans	29,976	2.2%	-9.7%	59,298	-11.3%
Interbank and money market	1,639	-8.9%	-31.7%	3,438	-31.8%
Hire purchase	1,433	-5.3%	-22.4%	2,946	-24.3%
Investments	2,584	3.1%	18.6%	5,090	15.5%
Others	119	9.5%	42.5%	228	51.3%
Interest expenses	8,445	-0.3%	-9.3%	16,913	-10.5%
Deposits	3,785	-2.4%	-17.5%	7,663	-18.1%
Interbank and money market	594	-3.5%	-23.7%	1,210	-28.6%
Borrowings	954	-2.0%	-0.4%	1,928	0.3%
Contribution to the Deposit Protection Agency & FIDF	3,077	4.8%	6.4%	6,013	5.2%
Others	35	-46.5%	-62.1%	99	-49.6%
Net interest income	27,306	2.0%	-10.2%	54,087	-12.0%

- In 2Q26, net interest income declined by 10.2% yoy to Baht 27,306 million, primarily due to a 55 basis-point contraction in net interest margin (NIM) following four policy rate cuts in 2025 and an additional rate cut in February 2026, while loan growth remained relatively flat yoy. However, the impact was partially mitigated by increased interest income from investments, reflecting the Bank’s proactive management of excess liquidity to optimize risk-adjusted returns.

- **Compared with 1Q26**, net interest income increased by 2.0% qoq, primarily driven by a 5 bps expansion in net interest margin (NIM), despite a 1.1% qoq decline in loans during the period.
- In the **first half of 2026**, net interest income declined by 12.0% yoy to Baht 54,087 million, mainly due to a 57 bps contraction in net interest margin, while loan growth remained relatively flat compared with the same period last year.

Table 3. Yield and cost of funding

Unit: Percentage	2Q26	1Q26	4Q25	3Q25	2Q25
Net interest margin	3.04%	2.99%	3.24%	3.44%	3.59%
Yield on earning assets	3.97%	3.93%	4.25%	4.51%	4.68%
Yield on loans	5.19%	5.16%	5.53%	5.72%	5.82%
Yield on interbank and money market	1.16%	1.18%	1.35%	1.63%	1.86%
Yield on investment	1.69%	1.72%	1.80%	1.84%	1.87%
Cost of funds ^{1/}	1.10%	1.12%	1.20%	1.28%	1.32%
Cost of deposits ^{2/}	1.04%	1.04%	1.09%	1.16%	1.21%

Note Profitability ratios use the average beginning and ending balances as the denominator.

^{1/} Cost of funds = Interest expenses (including contributions to DPA & FIDF) / Average interest-bearing liabilities.

^{2/} Cost of deposits includes contributions to the Deposit Protection Agency and FIDF fees.

In 2Q26, net interest margin (NIM) declined by 55 bps yoy to 3.04%, primarily reflecting lower yields across key earning asset categories following four policy rate cuts in 2025 and an additional rate cut in February 2026. The decline was led by a 70 bps reduction in interbank yields, while loan yields and investment yields decreased by 63 bps and 18 bps, respectively. Although funding costs also fell by 22 bps in line with lower market interest rates, the reduction was insufficient to fully offset the sharper decline in asset yields, resulting in overall margin compression.

Compared to 1Q26, NIM expanded by 5 bps, supported by a 3 bps increase in loan yields and a 2 bps decline in funding costs. A detailed breakdown of loan yields by segment and product is provided in the Additional Financial Information section on page 20.

Table 4. Fee and others

Unit: Baht million	2Q26	% qoq	% yoy	1H26	% yoy
Transactional banking *	3,225	-5.5%	4.7%	6,637	8.5%
Lending related **	1,745	-11.1%	5.3%	3,709	16.9%
Wealth management ***	3,357	7.4%	56.6%	6,482	44.2%
Bancassurance/Insurance	2,119	-9.9%	1.1%	4,470	0.8%
Others	919	-17.2%	0.0%	2,029	10.6%
Fee and others	11,365	-5.0%	14.8%	23,327	16.3%

* Including transactional fees, trades, and FX income

** Including loan-related and credit card fees

*** Including income from fund management, securities business, and others

- **In 2Q26, fees and other income** rose 14.8% yoy to Baht 11,365 million, mainly driven by higher wealth management fees, supported by growth in AUM, sustained net inflows, RM productivity, and continued engagement from affluent and high-net-worth clients. Additionally, other fee income increased on the back of stronger investment banking and capital markets (IB&CM) activity.
- **Compared to 1Q26**, fees and other income decreased by 5.0% qoq, mainly reflecting lower bancassurance fees, lending-related fees and transactional fees. This was partially offset by strong growth in wealth management fees.
- In the **first half of 2026**, fees and other income increased by 16.3% yoy to Baht 23,327 million, supported by broad-based growth across all major fee categories. Key contributors included higher wealth management fees, increased lending-related and transactional fees and stronger fee income from investment banking and capital markets (IB&CM).

Table 5. Investment and trading income

Unit: Baht million	2Q26	% qoq	% yoy	1H26	% yoy
Investment and trading income	2,552	349.1%	-21.2%	3,120	-36.8%

- **In 2Q26, investment and trading income** declined by 21.2% yoy to Baht 2,552 million, mainly driven by lower gains from investment portfolios held by SCBX amid heightened market volatility during the period.
- **Compared to 1Q26**, investment and trading income surged 349.1% qoq, mainly attributable to higher investment gains from SCB Bank's investment portfolios.
- For the **first half of 2026**, investment and trading income fell by 36.8% yoy to Baht 3,120 million, primarily due to lower gains from investment portfolios held by SCB Bank, SCB 10X and SCBX.

Table 6. Operating expenses

Unit: Baht million	2Q26	% qoq	% yoy	1H26	% yoy
Employee expenses	8,809	-1.0%	-1.6%	17,703	-2.5%
Premises and equipment expenses	2,622	-0.3%	-3.8%	5,250	-4.6%
Taxes and duties	1,171	-2.2%	-6.5%	2,369	-8.0%
Directors' remuneration	56	3.1%	9.3%	110	11.7%
Other expenses	4,385	12.8%	-1.1%	8,272	1.7%
Total operating expenses	17,042	2.3%	-2.2%	33,704	-2.2%
Cost-to-income ratio	41.3%			41.9%	

- **In 2Q26, operating expenses** declined by 2.2% yoy to Baht 17,042 million. The decrease was mainly attributable to lower staff expenses, as well as reduced premises and equipment expenses, along with lower taxes and duties.
- **Compared to 1Q26**, operating expenses increased by 2.3% qoq, primarily attributable to higher other expenses, driven by NPA impairment and increased donations.
- In the **first half of 2026**, operating expenses fell by 2.2% yoy to Baht 33,704 million, largely due to lower staff expenses, reduced premises and equipment expenses, as well as lower taxes and duties.

In 2Q26, the cost-to-income ratio improved qoq to 41.3% from 42.4% in 1Q26, driven by higher operating income and continued cost discipline. However, the ratio increased from 40.0% in 2Q25, reflecting ongoing pressure on revenue growth. For 1H26, the cost-to-income ratio was 41.9%, remaining within the Company's full-year guidance of the low- to mid-40% range. The Company remains committed to prudent cost management and operational efficiency initiatives to mitigate the impact of revenue headwinds.

Table 7. Expected credit loss (ECL)

Unit: Baht million	2Q26	% qoq	% yoy	1H26	% yoy
Expected credit loss	9,571	4.6%	-5.3%	18,720	-4.9%
Credit cost (bps)	158			157	

- **In 2Q26, expected credit losses (ECL)** declined yoy but rose qoq to Baht 9,571 million, equivalent to 158 basis points of total loans. The increase qoq was mainly driven by higher credit costs at SCB Bank and portfolio companies. The level of provisioning reflects the inherent procyclicality of the forward-looking ECL model under TFRS 9 and includes management overlays that are aligned with prevailing economic conditions.

Balance sheet as of June 30, 2026 (Consolidated basis)

As of June 30, 2026, the Company's total assets increased by 5.4% yoy to Baht 3,696 billion. The growth was primarily driven by higher investments and modest loan growth of 0.4% despite a decline in interbank and money market items. Further details of the consolidated balance sheet are discussed in the following sections.

Table 8. Loans by segment

Unit: Baht million	Jun 30, 26	Mar 31, 26	% qoq	Dec 31, 25	% ytd	Jun 30, 25	% yoy
Corporate	942,349	948,572	-0.7%	857,723	9.9%	862,152	9.3%
SME	358,681	370,845	-3.3%	378,485	-5.2%	397,758	-9.8%
Retail	920,170	930,774	-1.1%	944,983	-2.6%	960,836	-4.2%
Housing loans	779,062	782,657	-0.5%	777,568	0.2%	778,912	0.0%
Auto loans	110,525	116,873	-5.4%	122,102	-9.5%	137,540	-19.6%
Unsecured loans	3,288	3,780	-13.0%	18,198	-81.9%	19,407	-83.1%
Other loans	27,295	27,464	-0.6%	27,115	0.7%	24,977	9.3%
Loans under portfolio companies	183,382	182,061	0.7%	171,679	6.8%	173,295	5.8%
CardX	97,041	97,036	0.0%	86,502	12.2%	87,567	10.8%
AutoX	44,968	45,533	-1.2%	47,659	-5.6%	51,343	-12.4%
Other portfolio companies	41,373	39,492	4.8%	37,518	10.3%	34,385	20.3%
Total loans *	2,404,582	2,432,252	-1.1%	2,352,870	2.2%	2,394,041	0.4%

* Total loan excluded unamortized modification loss

As of 30 June 2026, total loans grew by 0.4% yoy and 2.2% ytd, while declining by 1.1% from the previous quarter. The movement in loan balances across customer segments is summarized below:

- **Corporate** loans expanded by 9.3% yoy and 9.9% ytd while declining slightly by 0.7% qoq. The yoy and ytd growth was primarily driven by strong demand from large corporate clients with high credit quality despite repayments by certain corporate clients. The Bank continues to adopt a highly selective approach to corporate lending, focusing on opportunities that meet its stringent risk-return criteria while maintaining a strong emphasis on asset quality.
- **SME** loans declined by 9.8% yoy, 5.2% ytd and 3.3% qoq, mainly due to scheduled loan repayments and more stringent new loan origination criteria across both the SME and small SME segments. The Bank continues to closely monitor credit quality in this segment while maintaining a prudent and disciplined lending strategy.
- **Retail** loans decreased by 4.2% yoy, 2.6% ytd and 1.1% qoq. Changes in loan balances by key retail sub-segments are summarized below.
 - **Housing loans** remained broadly stable both yoy and ytd, while declining marginally by 0.5% qoq as of 2Q26. The slight contraction reflected the Bank's prudent underwriting approach amid noticeable competition in the mortgage market. While the industry is heavily prioritizing high-quality credit profiles, the Bank is actively defending its dominant market share through targeted product offerings, disciplined risk management, and competitive value propositions tailored to customer needs.
 - **Auto loans** declined by 19.6% yoy, 9.5% ytd and 5.4% qoq, mainly due to repayments across all car segments. As the repayments still outpace new selective bookings, the Bank is also re-evaluating opportunities in the hire-purchase market while still maintaining a cautious stance.

- **Loans under portfolio companies**, including CardX, AutoX, MONIX, ABACUS digital, and InnovestX, increased by 5.8% yoy, 6.8% ytd and 0.7% qoq, reaching Baht 183,382 million.
- **CardX loans**, comprising personal loans and credit card receivables, totaled Baht 97,041 million, increasing 10.8% yoy and 12.2% ytd, while remaining broadly stable qoq. The growth was primarily driven by the transfer of the Wealth Card portfolio from SCB Bank. This performance reflects CardX's transition toward a cautious growth posture. While maintaining deep risk discipline, CardX is recalibrating its underwriting criteria to support a measured return to expansion. This balanced approach allows for selective new loan origination in resilient segments, while legacy higher-risk exposures—such as the Speedy Loan product and self-employed customer segments—continue to be prudently managed.
- **AutoX loans** totaled Baht 44,968 million, reflecting a decline of 12.4% yoy, 5.6% ytd and 1.2% qoq. The decrease was primarily driven by AutoX's cautious approach to risk management, including tighter underwriting standards and stricter credit selection criteria to ensure the quality of new loans. The Company has also shifted its focus toward collection efforts and continues to closely monitor credit quality within the auto title loan segment.

Table 9. Deposits breakdown

Unit: Baht million	Jun 30, 26	Mar 31, 26	% qoq	Dec 31, 25	% ytd	Jun 30, 25	% yoy
Demand	150,714	163,032	-7.6%	125,144	20.4%	119,559	26.1%
Savings	1,953,775	1,951,370	0.1%	1,906,768	2.5%	1,790,816	9.1%
Fixed	523,922	532,072	-1.5%	531,403	-1.4%	554,730	-5.6%
Less than 6 months	89,981	92,682	-2.9%	95,700	-6.0%	96,136	-6.4%
6 months and less than 1 year	110,555	110,783	-0.2%	112,235	-1.5%	119,936	-7.8%
Over 1 year	323,386	328,607	-1.6%	323,468	0.0%	338,658	-4.5%
Total deposits	2,628,411	2,646,474	-0.7%	2,563,315	2.5%	2,465,105	6.6%
CASA - Current & Savings Accounts (%)	80.1%	79.9%		79.3%		77.5%	
Gross loans to deposits ratio (Bank only)	86.6%	86.9%		86.9%		91.0%	
Liquidity ratio (Bank-only)	35.2%	35.8%		36.8%		33.0%	

As of June 30, 2026, total **deposits** increased by 6.6% yoy and 2.5% ytd but fell slightly by 0.7% qoq. The increase was driven primarily by growth in savings and demand deposits. This resulted in an improved CASA mix of 80.1%, up from 79.3% at the end of December 2025 and 77.5% at the end of June 2025. Consequently, the Bank-only gross loans-to-deposits ratio was relatively stable at 86.6% as of June 2026.

The Bank's daily liquidity ratio of 35.2%, as measured by total liquid assets to total deposits (at a bank-only level), was well above the 20% minimum threshold.

Table 10. Investment Classification

Unit: Baht million

Investments	Jun 30, 26	Mar 31, 26	% qoq	Dec 31, 25	% ytd	Jun 30, 25	% yoy
Financial assets measured at FVTPL	153,043	149,064	2.7%	132,516	15.5%	120,544	27.0%
Investments in debt securities measured at amortised cost	192,601	227,860	-15.5%	227,739	-15.4%	216,540	-11.1%
Investments in debt securities measured at FVOCI	272,828	222,709	22.5%	196,720	38.7%	112,007	143.6%
Investments in equity securities measured at FVOCI	3,323	3,324	0.0%	3,502	-5.1%	3,541	-6.2%
Net investment *	468,752	453,893	3.3%	427,961	9.5%	332,088	41.2%
Investment in associates	1,855	2,136	-13.1%	2,025	-8.4%	1,760	5.4%
Total	623,650	605,093	3.1%	562,502	10.9%	454,391	37.2%

* Net investments comprise investments measured at amortized cost and measured at FVOCI

As of June 30, 2026, total investments increased by 37.2% yoy, 10.9% ytd and 3.1% qoq. The growth was primarily driven by higher holdings of government bonds measured at FVOCI, as well as an increase in financial assets measured at FVTPL, particularly investments in government bonds and foreign debt securities.

Statutory Capital

SCBX Financial Group is subject to the same regulations as the Bank, namely the BOT's consolidated supervision guidelines, and must maintain the same minimum capital requirements including additional buffers. The required additional buffers consist of a 2.5% conservation buffer to be held in CET1 and a 1% Domestic Systemically Important Banks (D-SIBs) buffer.

SCBX Financial Group follows a prudent approach to capital management by maintaining capital well above the minimum regulatory requirements and ensuring adequate loan loss provisions. This additional cushion allows SCBX Financial Group to better handle unforeseen events and absorb emerging risks that may arise from new businesses in the future.

Capital positions of SCBX Financial Group and the Bank at the end of June 2026 under the Basel III framework are shown in the table below.

Table 11. Total Regulatory Capital

	SCBX (Consolidated)			SCB Bank (Bank-only)		
	Jun 30, 26	Dec 31, 25	Jun 30, 25	Jun 30, 26	Dec 31, 25	Jun 30, 25
Statutory Capital						
Common Equity Tier 1	431,528	425,465	426,668	393,633	385,919	386,173
Tier 1 capital	434,085	427,807	428,749	393,633	385,919	386,173
Tier 2 capital	27,166	26,351	26,535	24,389	23,761	23,850
Total capital	461,251	454,158	455,284	418,022	409,681	410,023
Risk-weighted assets	2,477,857	2,396,903	2,400,395	2,229,497	2,161,822	2,165,368
Capital Adequacy Ratio	18.6%	18.9%	19.0%	18.8%	19.0%	18.9%
Common Equity Tier 1	17.4%	17.8%	17.8%	17.7%	17.9%	17.8%
Tier 1 capital	17.5%	17.8%	17.9%	17.7%	17.9%	17.8%
Tier 2 capital	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%

Consolidated common equity Tier 1 capital of SCBX Financial Group decreased yoy to 17.4% at the end of June 2026 mainly from the appropriation of net profit after dividend payment. On the Bank-only basis, common equity Tier 1/Tier 1 capital decreased yoy to 17.7%. The dividend payment from SCB Bank to SCBX for funding purposes is considered an intra-group transaction and thus will only affect the capital position of the Bank but not of SCBX.

Asset Quality

As of June 30, 2026, consolidated **non-performing loans** (NPLs) amounted to Baht 91.9 billion, declining by 4.4% yoy and 3.8% qoq. The yoy improvement was mainly driven by improved asset quality in the Bank's SME portfolio, together with better asset quality performance at CardX. The qoq decrease was primarily attributable to lower NPLs in the SME and housing loans at the Bank, as well as at CardX. The reduction in NPLs was further supported by the Bank's proactive asset quality management initiatives, including NPL sales and write-offs. The consolidated **NPL ratio** improved to 3.17%, compared to 3.29% at the end of December 2025.

As of June 30, 2026, the Group's **coverage ratio** stood at 158.6%, decreasing by 3.7 percentage points qoq and remaining broadly stable yoy. The qoq decline was mainly attributable to a reduction in allowances for expected credit losses, which outpaced the decrease in NPLs. The Group's loan loss reserve as a percentage of total loans (LLR %) remained strong at 5.7%, reflecting a prudent approach to credit risk management.

Table 12. Asset quality

Unit: Baht million, %	Jun 30, 26	Mar 31, 26	Dec 31, 25	Jun 30, 25
SCBX (Consolidated)				
Non-Performing Loans (NPLs)	91,934	95,614	96,165	96,122
NPL ratio	3.17%	3.23%	3.29%	3.31%
Total allowance*	145,840	155,148	154,586	152,587
Total allowance to NPLs (Coverage ratio)	158.6%	162.3%	160.8%	158.7%
Credit cost (Quarterly, bps)	158	153	186	168
SCB Bank (Bank-only)				
Non-Performing Loans (NPLs)	82,068	86,978	88,048	88,255
NPL ratio	2.95%	3.07%	3.12%	3.20%

* Total allowance includes loans, interbank and loan commitments, and financial guarantee contracts.

Loan Classification and Allowance for Expected Credit Losses

Under TFRS 9, loans are classified into 3 stages based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition. Loans and allowances for expected credit losses at the end of June 2026, December 2025, and June 2025 were classified as follows:

Table 13. Loans and allowances for expected credit losses by stages

Unit: Baht million	Jun 30, 26		Dec 31, 25		Jun 30, 25	
	Loans and interbank	ECL*	Loans and interbank	ECL*	Loans and interbank	ECL*
Stage 1 (Performing)	2,605,341	26,186	2,605,582	27,773	2,578,377	28,058
Stage 2 (Underperforming)	206,398	67,937	220,534	73,748	226,424	71,712
Stage 3 (Non-performing)	91,934	51,717	96,165	53,066	96,122	52,817
Total	2,903,673	145,840	2,922,281	154,586	2,900,923	152,587

* Including ECL for loans, interbank and loan commitments, and financial guarantee contracts.

Table 14. Loans of Gen 1 and Gen 2 by stages

Unit: Baht million	Jun 30, 26	Mar 31, 26	% qoq	Dec 31, 25	% ytd	Jun 30, 25	% yoy
Gen 1							
Stage 1 (Performing)	2,008,157	2,019,243	-0.5%	1,956,205	2.7%	1,953,807	2.8%
Stage 2 (Underperforming)	193,295	201,442	-4.0%	205,354	-5.9%	212,802	-9.2%
Stage 3 (Non-performing)	82,448	87,657	-5.9%	88,633	-7.0%	88,837	-7.2%
Total	2,283,900	2,308,342	-1.1%	2,250,192	1.5%	2,255,446	1.3%
Gen 2							
Stage 1 (Performing)	147,847	147,493	0.2%	136,666	8.2%	140,812	5.0%
Stage 2 (Underperforming)	13,101	14,013	-6.5%	15,180	-13.7%	13,622	-3.8%
Stage 3 (Non-performing)	8,798	7,268	21.1%	6,779	29.8%	6,506	35.2%
Total	169,746	168,774	0.6%	158,625	7.0%	160,940	5.5%

Sources and Uses of Funds

As of June 30, 2026, deposits accounted for 71.1% of SCBX's funding base. Other major sources of funds were: 13.2% from shareholders' equity, 7.7% from interbank borrowings, and 3.3% from debt issuance. Uses of funds for this same period were: 65.1% for loans, 16.9% for investments in securities, 14.5% for interbank and money market lending, and 1.0% held in cash.

Segment Performance

1H26 Operational Performance

Unit: Baht billion	Total operating income	% portion	Cost income ratio	Credit cost	Net profit (loss)	% portion	Total loans
Gen 1 - Banking Business ^{1/}	65.8	79%	39%	1.0%	22.6	97%	2,284
Gen 2 - Consumer & Digital Finance Business ^{1/}	14.5	17%	44%	8.5%	1.0	4%	170
Gen 3 - Platforms & Technology Business ^{1/, 2/}	2.9	4%	97%	-	(0.3)	-1%	3
Inter Transaction and others	(2.7)		-	-	(2.0)		(52)
Total	80.5		41.9%	1.57%	21.3		2,405

^{1/} Before deducting intercompany transactions

^{2/} Excludes gain/loss on FX

Gen 1 - Banking Business

1H26 Performance

- For 1H26, **net interest income** declined by 14.4% yoy to Baht 41.8 billion, primarily due to a 59 basis-point reduction in net interest margin (on a daily average basis) following interest rate cuts, despite loan growth of 1.3% yoy and 1.5% ytd.
- **Non-interest income** rose by 9.9% yoy to Baht 24.1 billion, driven primarily by higher fee income from wealth management and transactional banking services as well as higher investment and trading income.
- **Total operating income** amounted to Baht 65.8 billion, down 6.9% yoy, primarily due to lower net interest income.
- For 1H26, **operating expenses** declined by 4.1% yoy to Baht 25.8 billion, reflecting the effectiveness of ongoing cost-control measures. The Bank remained focused on cost discipline, resulting in a cost-to-income ratio of 39.2% in 1H26.
- **Net profit** for 1H26 was Baht 22.6 billion, down 7.5% yoy, corresponding to a return on equity (ROE) of 10.2%.
- As of June 30, 2026, **total loans** increased by 1.3% yoy and 1.5% ytd, primarily driven by growth in the corporate segment, despite the transfer of the wealth card portfolio to CardX. The Bank continued to prioritize quality growth, with a focus on optimizing risk-adjusted returns within its established risk appetite.
- As of June 30, 2026, **the NPL ratio** improved to 2.96%, down from 3.09% in 1Q26 and 3.14% at the end of 2025. In absolute terms, NPLs decreased by 5.9% qoq to Baht 82.4 billion, primarily driven by improved asset quality in the SME segment and housing loans. The improvement was further supported by the Bank's proactive asset quality management initiatives, including NPL sales and write-offs. The Bank maintained a strong coverage ratio of 155.2% as of the end of June 2026, underscoring its prudent provisioning approach and continued focus on credit risk management.

Gen 2 – Consumer & Digital Finance Business

1H26 Performance

- **Net interest income** declined by 1% yoy to Baht 12.3 billion, despite loan growth of 5% yoy and 7% ytd. Loan expansion was primarily driven by the transfer of the Wealth Card portfolio from SCB Bank and continued growth in MONIX's lending portfolio.
- **Total operating income**, which accounted for approximately 17% of the Group's total operating income, increased by 2% yoy to Baht 14.5 billion, largely due to higher fee income.

- **Operating expenses** for Gen 2 rose by 6% yoy to Baht 6.3 billion, leading to a cost-to-income ratio of 44%. Despite facing revenue headwinds, Gen 2 companies remained focused on prudent cost management and operational efficiency.
- In 1H26, the **credit cost** for Gen 2 increased to 8.5%, compared with 8.3% in 1Q26 and 8.1% in 2025. The increase was primarily driven by higher credit costs at AutoX, although this was partly offset by improved asset quality and lower credit costs at CardX.
- Gen 2 companies reported a **net profit** of Baht 1.0 billion in 1H26, representing a 36% yoy decline. The decrease was primarily attributable to higher expected credit losses, increased operating expenses, and lower net interest income, although this was partially offset by growth in fee income.
- **Total loans** of Gen 2 companies increased by 5% yoy and 7% ytd to Baht 170 billion in 1H26. The growth was primarily driven by the transfer of the wealth card portfolio from SCB Bank, as well as continued loan expansion at MONIX, supported by targeted customer acquisition and strong digital lending capabilities.
- In 2Q26, **total NPLs** of Gen 2 companies rose by 21.1% qoq in absolute terms, mainly due to an increase in NPLs at AutoX, partially offset by a reduction at CardX. The increase was influenced by the slower economic recovery and the portfolio clean-up of one portfolio company. The Group remains committed to proactive credit risk management across its Gen 2 entities, with a continued focus on maintaining asset quality and strengthening portfolio resilience.

Gen 3 – Platforms & Technology Business

1H26 Performance

- In 1H26, **total operating income** declined significantly by 20% yoy to Baht 2.9 billion, primarily due to a sharp decrease in investment gains, mainly from SCB 10X, despite continued growth in fee income. This contributed approximately 4% to the Group's total operating income.
- **Operating expenses** for Gen 3 companies increased by 14% yoy to Baht 2.8 billion in 1H26, amid weak top-line income growth. Consequently, the cost-to-income ratio for Gen 3 rose to 97%.
- In 1H26, Gen 3 companies reported a **net loss** of Baht 0.3 billion, primarily due to lower investment gains and higher operating expenses, despite an increase in fee income.

Credit Ratings

Credit Ratings of SCB X Public Company Limited		June 30, 2026
Moody's Investors Service		
Issuer Rating (Local and Foreign Currency)		Baa2
Outlook		Stable
Fitch Ratings		
Long Term Issuer Default Rating		BBB
Short Term Issuer Default Rating		F3
Outlook		Stable
Viability Rating		bbb
Government Support Rating		bbb-
Senior Unsecured (National Long-Term Rating)		AA+(tha)
Senior Unsecured (National Short-Term Rating)		F1+(tha)

Additional Financial Information

Unit: Baht million, %	Jun 30, 26	Mar 31, 26	% qoq	Jun 30, 25	% yoy
Total loans	2,404,582	2,432,252	-1.1%	2,394,041	0.4%
Add Accrued interest receivables and undue interest receivables	27,025	26,578	1.7%	26,691	1.2%
Total loans and accrued interest receivables and undue interest receivables	2,431,607	2,458,830	-1.1%	2,420,732	0.4%
Less Unamortised modification losses	2,489	2,494	-0.2%	742	235.4%
Less Allowance for expected credit loss	136,956	145,939	-6.2%	144,056	-4.9%
Total loans and accrued interest receivables, net	2,292,162	2,310,397	-0.8%	2,275,934	0.7%
Debt issued and borrowings	121,827	128,440	-5.1%	117,182	4.0%
Debentures	100,114	111,236	-10.0%	109,967	-9.0%
Structured notes	21,679	17,285	25.4%	6,511	233.0%
Others	1	1	0.0%	402	-99.8%
Hedge accounting adjustment	33	(82)	NM	302	-89.1%

Additional Financial Information (continued)

	2Q26	1Q26	2Q25	1H26	1H25
Share Information					
EPS (Baht)	3.30	3.03	3.80	6.33	7.51
BVPS (Baht)	143.14	148.92	142.67	143.14	142.67
Closing price (Baht)	148.00	144.00	117.50	148.00	117.50
Shares outstanding (Million shares)	3,367	3,367	3,367	3,367	3,367
Market capitalization (Baht billion)	498.3	484.9	395.6	498.3	395.6
Yield on loans by segment					
Yield on loans	5.19%	5.16%	5.82%	5.23%	5.90%
Corporate	3.90%	3.68%	4.40%	3.89%	4.58%
SME	6.15%	6.23%	6.96%	6.20%	7.04%
Retail	4.24%	4.35%	4.88%	4.29%	4.91%
Housing loans	4.09%	4.19%	4.74%	4.15%	4.73%
Auto loans	5.01%	5.04%	5.18%	5.04%	5.37%
CardX	11.96%	12.68%	13.90%	12.66%	13.23%
AutoX	17.49%	17.42%	19.14%	17.31%	19.27%
NPL ratio by segment/product					
Corporate	1.6%	1.4%	1.5%	1.6%	1.5%
SME	9.1%	10.2%	10.4%	9.1%	10.4%
Retail	3.8%	4.0%	3.6%	3.8%	3.6%
Housing loans	3.9%	4.3%	3.9%	3.9%	3.9%
Auto loans	3.5%	3.0%	2.9%	3.5%	2.9%
CardX	3.4%	3.6%	4.7%	3.4%	4.7%
AutoX	10.0%	5.9%	2.9%	10.0%	2.9%
New NPLs by segment and by product (Bank-only)					
Total loans	0.80%	0.43%	0.50%	1.24%	1.03%
Corporate	0.67%	0.01%	0.07%	0.68%	0.09%
SME	1.58%	0.95%	1.21%	2.56%	2.22%
Housing loans	0.96%	0.81%	0.79%	1.78%	1.66%
Auto loans	2.04%	1.54%	1.29%	3.67%	3.25%
New NPLs (Baht billion)	21.9	12.0	13.8	33.9	28.0
NPL reduction methodology					
NPL sales (Baht billion)	8.2	1.2	1.8	9.4	1.9
Write off (Baht billion)	14.5	7.7	9.0	22.2	17.5

NM denotes "not meaningful"

SCB's interest rates and BOT's policy rate

SCB Interest Rates	Apr 28, 25	May 19, 25	Aug 15, 25	Aug 26, 25	Oct 6, 25	Nov 19, 25	Dec 23, 25	Mar 2, 26	Apr 28, 26
Lending rate (%)									
MLR	6.825	6.75	6.50	6.50	6.50	6.50	6.40	6.35	6.35
MOR	7.075	6.925	6.675	6.675	6.675	6.675	6.425	6.275	6.275
MRR	7.075	7.025	6.775	6.775	6.775	6.775	6.675	6.575	6.575
Deposit rate* (%)									
Savings rate	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25
3-month deposits	0.90	0.85	0.85	0.80	0.80	0.75	0.65	0.65	0.60
6-month deposits	0.95	0.90	0.90	0.85	0.85	0.85	0.75	0.75	0.65
12-month deposits	1.30	1.20	1.20	1.10	1.00	0.95	0.85	0.85	0.75

* Excluding special campaigns, which generally offer significantly higher rates but have different terms and conditions for 3, 6, and 12 month term deposits.

	May 31, 23	Aug 2, 23	Sep 27, 23	Oct 16, 24	Feb 26, 25	Apr 30, 25	Aug 13, 25	Dec 17, 25	Feb 25, 26
Policy rate (%)	2.00	2.25	2.50	2.25	2.00	1.75	1.50	1.25	1.00

SCBX's interest expenses

SCBX					
(Separate financial statements)					
Unit: Baht million					
	2Q26	1Q26	4Q25	3Q25	2Q25
Interest expenses					
Interbank and money market items	216	239	268	304	365
Other debentures	636	675	675	723	659
Total	852	914	943	1,027	1,024